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IN THE COURT OF THE TRANSPORT TRIBUNAL

Appeal 2005/385

Appeal by KIERAN GRANT




Before:
Hugh Carlisle QC, President






Leslie Milliken






Stuart James

__________________ 

O R D E R

_________________ 

SITTING IN London on 23 November 2005

UPON READING the decision of the Traffic Commissioner for the South Eastern & Metropolitan Traffic Area dated 28 July 2005

AND UPON HEARING Philip Cameron for the Appellant

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the appeal be DISMISSED

KIERAN GRANT

Appeal 2005/385
_________________ 

R E A S O N S

________________ 

1.
This was an appeal from the decision of the Traffic Commissioner for the South Eastern and Metropolitan Traffic Area on 28 July 2005 when he refused to order the return of a vehicle which had been detained under reg.3 of the Goods Vehicles (Enforcement Powers) Regulations 2001 (“the Regulations”).

2.
The factual background appears from the documents, the transcript of the public inquiry and the written decision and is as follows:

(i)
On 9 May 2005 an articulated vehicle loaded with beer was stopped by VOSA.  It was not displaying an operator’s licence and was being driven by Mr Aiden Gray, whose home is in Dundalk.  Mr Gray told the traffic examiner, Mr Linger, that he was employed by Mr Michael Watts.  The vehicle was in the livery of Cully International and Mr Gray produced an EC permit issued to John David Waddy (trading as RF & JD Waddy) who holds a licence in the Eastern Traffic Area.  The CMR delivery note was in the name of Cully.  The registered keeper of the vehicle was “Michael A Cully International Trans Ltd Michael Cully”, with an address in Luton.  Enquiries by Mr Linger confirmed that Mr Watts held a licence in the Western Traffic Area (OH142883) but that Mr Cully did not hold an operator’s licence.  The vehicle was subsequently detained pursuant to reg.3(1) of the regulations.

(ii)
Notices of the impounding were published and an application for the return of the vehicle was received from the Appellant, requesting a hearing.  He submitted:-


“I hold an operators licence but it does not authorise this vehicle.  I did not know that it was being used in contravention of Section 2 of the 1995 Act because I genuinely believed that it was covered by an operators licence under authorisation No.OHO142883/00019 by virtue of an agreement, between myself and Stephen O’Sullivan and Michael Stanley Watts.”

(iii)
A public inquiry took place on 22 June 2005.  Mr Linger gave evidence and set out the background referred to above.  He said that Mr Watts had informed VOSA that he had not been the user of the vehicle on 9 May 2005 and that he had operated no vehicles since December 2004.  

(iv)
Mr Cameron appeared for the Appellant, who was not present because of illness in the family in Ireland.  Mr Cameron explained to the Traffic Commissioner that the Appellant had bought the vehicle from Mr Cully:-


“My contention to you today is quite clearly Mr Cully, who at that time was operating and Mr Grant who subsequently was the owner were totally unaware that they were in fact driving without the 


benefit of an operators licence, totally unaware, and on that basis I would suggest to you that the third application is the correct application, that they were unaware that the vehicle was being used in contravention of the Act.”

Mr Cully gave evidence and agreed that he had been the operator of the vehicle on 9 May 2005.  He had thought that this was covered by the licence issued to Mr Watts which he had bought from a Mr O’Sullivan.  A disc in the name of Mr Waddy was produced relating to a different vehicle which had also been impounded.  Mr Cully also produced a copy of a letter from Mr O’Sullivan to Mr Watts dated 28 June 2005 which agreed payment for the use of Mr Watts’ licence in the Western Traffic Area (OH142883) on receipt of the original licence document and EC authorisation permits.  Mr Cully said that he had been paid £13,000 for the vehicle by the Appellant.  He was invited to produce to the Traffic Commissioner evidence of the sale.  Mr Cameron made closing submissions during which he stated:-

“It is really a reiteration of what I have said before, I think this frankly I find horrific, it is a shambles.  I think what you have before you as I said earlier two men who have been naïve, but they are certainly not rogues and villains and I think they have tried to co-operate in every possible way with VOSA, and I think they have tried to co-operate in every possible way with this office, sir.  These are men who have been victims of a man who hopefully you will base as the villain in this matter, and they have lost considerable amounts of money and time, none the least for what they have been paying for something they have never even got and that is a false licence.  I ask you just to consider sir that these gentlemen genuinely did not acknowledge that there was an offence being committed at the time those vehicles were impounded and on that basis I would ask you to return those vehicles to those gentlemen, subject if you may any information regarding the operators licence which we have not had.”

The public inquiry was adjourned.

(v)
Mr Linger submitted further evidence.  He said that following the hearing he had spoken to Mr Cully about an application he was making for an operator’s licence in the Eastern Traffic Area.  Mr Cully had said that he had bought a limited company by the name of Gamford Ltd.  This company would continue to operate once an operator’s licence had been obtained.  A company search indicated that Mr O’Sullivan was a director of Gamford Ltd.  The West Midland Traffic Area had confirmed that the impounded vehicle was specified on the licence held by Gamford Ltd on 30 June 2005.

(vi)
Subsequently Mr Cameron sent in an invoice from Mr Cully to the Appellant for £13,000 dated 29 April 2005.  This referred to the sale of the vehicle.  A bank statement was also submitted, evidencing receipt of £13,000 on 3 May 2005.  A letter from a firm of accountants dated 30 June 2005 confirmed that no VAT was chargeable because the buyer was based in Ireland.  Mr Cameron made written submissions and invited the Traffic Commissioner to return the vehicle.
(vii)
The Traffic Commissioner gave a written decision.  Having set out the detail and having reviewed the evidence and Mr Cameron’s representations he came to the following conclusions:-


“34.
I remind myself that the application for the return of the vehicle has been made by Mr Grant, who has not appeared before me.


“35.
I have had no evidence directly from him (or from a qualified solicitor or barrister on his behalf) that he owns the vehicle or, if he does, that he did not know that it was being used in breach of Section 2 of the 1995 Act.


“36.
I have no evidence before me of the arrangements (if any) under which he permitted Mr Cully to operate the vehicle.


“37.
In his application on Form GV500, Mr Grant claims that he holds an operator’s licence.  No evidence whatever has been produced to show that any licence has ever been issued to Mr Grant by a Traffic Commissioner, or even “obtained” in a third party name form Mr O’Sullivan.


“38.
As the registered keeper is Mr Cully, the vehicle was being operated by Mr Cully in Cully Livery on 9 May, and since the hearing the vehicle has been specified on the licence of Gamford Limited by Mr O’Sullivan but at the instigation of Mr Cully (not Mr Grant), I find on the balance of probabilities that Mr Grant was not the owner of the vehicle on 9 May and is therefore not entitled to its return.


“39.
In the alternative, if Mr Grant himself can demonstrate ownership to my satisfaction, I determine that there are no grounds for its return under Regulation 10(4)(a) as I have no evidence that he holds an O-licence.


“40.
As to Regulation 10(4)(c), Mr Grant has not appeared before me to demonstrate that he did not know that the vehicle was being used in contravention of Section 2 of the Act and only he can give evidence as to his own knowledge.


“41.
Accordingly, I determine that there are no grounds for the return of the vehicle under Regulation 10(4)(c).”

3.
On the hearing of the appeal Mr Cameron again appeared for the Appellant.  He told us that the public inquiry had been on a Monday.  On the previous day, Sunday, 26 June 2005, the Appellant had come to his office.  He had heard that his wife and children had been taken to hospital and had had to return to Ireland.  However, there had been no application for an adjournment.  Mr Cameron had thought that the Traffic Commissioner had adjourned the hearing to enable the evidence of ownership to be produced.  Once this 


had been done, he had thought that this would be to the Traffic Commissioner’s 


satisfaction.  If the Traffic Commissioner had required the Appellant to give evidence he should have said so.  He objected to the reference in paragraph 35 of the decision (see above) to qualified solicitors and barristers.  The Appellant would have made himself available if this were necessary.  If there had been a misunderstanding it was Mr Cameron’s fault rather than that of the Appellant.  

4.
We think it necessary to make some observations about the standing of unqualified advocates, often describing themselves as “transport consultants”, who appear before us (and before traffic commissioners).  Our hearings are informal and we tend to be relaxed about representation.  Frequently, family members or friends wish to speak on a party’s 


behalf and we usually permit this, as we do with consultants, without the completion of any formalities.  However, rule 31 of the Transport Tribunal Rules 2000 provides:-


“At any hearing, a party may conduct his case himself or may be represented by counsel, a solicitor, or, with the permission of the Tribunal, any other person whom he appoints for that purpose.”


(For similar provisions relating to hearings before traffic commissioners see para.3 Schedule 4, Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Regulations 1995.)  The effect of the rule is that the Tribunal may refuse to hear representatives other than counsel or solicitors: this distinction is based on the fact that unlike that of other representatives the conduct of counsel and solicitors is regulated by the Bar Council and the Law Society respectively.  For this reason submissions from counsel and solicitors carry more weight than those from other representatives.  

5.
We think that these observations have relevance in the current appeal because Mr Cameron chose to run the Appellant’s case on the basis of his own submissions, unsupported by oral evidence from the Appellant.  When the Traffic Area Office wrote to him on 4 July with the further information from Mr Linger the letter not only stated that the Traffic Commissioner was awaiting the production of the documentary evidence but also invited further representations and stated that a further hearing could be requested.  Mr Cameron replied on 8 July 2005 with detailed submissions.  He concluded that “the vehicle should be returned without the need for a further hearing”.

6.
We do not accept that the Traffic Commissioner was obliged at that stage to warn Mr Cameron of the likely outcome if the Appellant was not called to give evidence.  On the contrary, Mr Cameron had chosen to run the case on a particular basis, without any application for an adjournment or for a further hearing, and may well have thought that evidence from the Appellant might have opened him up to questioning which he might not have been able to have withstood.  We have to observe that whereas the documents appear to suggest that the change in ownership occurred prior to 9 May 2005 this was not supported by Mr Cameron’s submissions at the public inquiry when he appeared to suggest that the transaction had taken place subsequent to the impounding, with the result that the Appellant would not have been the owner “at the time” (see the wording in the Regulations).  But, having lost the case, Mr Cameron cannot now ask for it to be reopened to enable him to put it in a different way.

7.
We think it important to emphasise that the burden of proof in impounding cases is on the Appellant (see 2002/56 Jeffrey Tote).  There are strong policy reasons why the Regulations should be strictly enforced.  We think that the detail in this case illustrates the manner in which the operator licensing system is manipulated.  We are satisfied that the Traffic Commissioner was entitled to come to all his conclusions.  Although he rejected the evidence that the Appellant was the owner at the time of the impounding, it is self-evident that if the Appellant had been the owner there was no evidence as to his own state of knowledge as at that time.  As we have said, it was not enough for Mr Cameron to make assertions on the Appellant’s behalf.  Indeed, we think it will be a rare impounding case in which an owner can obtain the return of a vehicle without having given evidence on his own behalf to a traffic commissioner.  

8. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed.

Hugh Carlisle QC

15 December 2005 
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